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Be it "enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. University of Minnesota, Morris; Indians

tuition. In order to carry out the terms and conditions of
the acceptance of the Indian school at Morris, Minnesota,
including the site, now known as the University of Minne-
sota, Morris, from the United States of America, as de-
scribed.by Laws 1909, Chapter 184,(this act is necessary.

Sec. 2. [13TM6] Morris branch; admission of In-
dians. [Subdivision 1.] The University of Minnesota,
Morris Branch/situated in whole or in part on the lands de-
scribed in Laws 1909, Chapter 184, shall admit Indian pu-
pils qualified for admission at all times free of charge for
tuition and on terms of equality with white pupils.

Sec- 3. [Subd. 2.] Section 2 is a substitute for the
provisions of Laws 1909, Chapter 184, Section 2, which reads:
The said lands and buildings described in section 1 hereof
shall be held and maintained' by the state of Minnesota as
an agricultural school, and Indian pupils shall at all times be
admitted to said.school free of charge for tuition and on
terms of equality with white pupils.

Approved April 13,1961.

CHAPTER 313—H. F. No. 1005

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the fees
to be charged and collected by the clerk of district court, the
probate court, and the office of the registrar of titles of said
county; amending Laws 19^7, Chapter 251, Section 1, as
amended; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
357.05.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [357.051] Clerk of district court in St.
Louis county. In St. Louis county the fees to be charged and
collected by the clerk of the district court shall be as follows
and no other or greater fees shall be charged:

(1) In every civil action, appeal, or proceeding here-
inafter entered in tJie- office of said clerk, $5; for bringing in
third party plaintiff or defendant an additional $5. No such
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action, appeal, or proceeding shall be entered in the office of
the clerk of court until the person desiring such entry shall
pay to the clerk the required fee; provided that in those ac-
tions contested before the court, an additional fee of $5 shall
be paid by the plaintiff;

(2) For issuing a writ, $1.50;

' (3) For issuing an execution and filing the return
thereof, $2;

(k) For issuing a transcript of judgment docket, $1;

(5) For filing and entering a satisfaction of judg-
ment, partial satisfaction of judgment, or assignment of judg-
ment, $1;

(6) For entering and docketing default money judg-
ment, $5;

(7) For entering a transcript of judgment, $1; plus
25 cents for each additional debtor;

(8) For petition in change of name proceedings, $5;

(9) For transmitting a change of venue, $5;

(10) For each certificate of clerk, $.50;
(11) For certificate of exemplification, $1.50;
(12) For certified copy, •$! per page and $.50 for the

certificate;

(IS) For certificate as to existence or non-existence
of judgments docketed, 50 cents for each name.

(14) For hearing on annual trustees' account in trust
cases, $2 per year;

(15) For filing note of issue for special term hearing
on out of county cases, $.50;

(16) For clerk's certificate as to notary public, jus-
tice of peace, town clerk or other county, town, or village of-
ficials, $.50;

(17) For filing and indexing a trade name, $1;
(18) For certified copy of birth and death records.

$1.25;
(19) For certified copy of application or certificate

of marriage, $1;
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(20) FoT recording notary commission, $1;
(21) For recording license or certificate of ordina-

tion of clergyman, $1;
(22) For recording basic science .certificate, $1;
(23) FoT recording certificates of physicians, den-

tists, osteopaths, chiropractors., veterinarians, and optome-
trists, $1;

For filing and entering notice of appeal and
bond and making return on appeal to Supreme court, $5;

(25) FoT aH other services required by law for which
no fee is herein provided, such fee as compares favorably
with those herein provided or such as may be fixed by rule
or order of the court; except, however, no fee shall be al-
lowed the clerk of court for receiving and paying over any
'money deposited by or for the state of Minnesota, pursuant
to section 117.10.

Sec. 2. Laws 1947, Chapter 251, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1951, Chapter 660, is amended to read:

Section 1. In att counties ef tfee otatc, new er hereaf-
ter having a population in excess ef 160,000 inhabitanta aftd
&» area in eseess ef 5,000 oquarc miloo, St. Louis county the
fees charged in probate "court shall be as follows:

(1) No proceeding in the probate court for the al-
lowance of a will, special administration, general administra-
tion, decree of descent, or summary distribution, shall be
commenced until there has been paid to the clerk of such
court as xa filing fee the sum of $1.00 $5.

(2) In all proceedings for the allowance of EL vvill, spe-
cial administration, general administration, decree of de-
scent, and summary distribution, where the gross value of the
estate, of any decedent exceeds $15,000 but is not more than
$100,000, there shall be paid to the clerk of such court as a
filing fee the sum of $8.00 $15 as. a filing fee ia addition
the minimum ̂ Bg fee ef

(3) In all proceedings for the allowance of a will, spe-
cial administration, general administration, decree of de-
scent, and summary distribution where the gross value of the
estate of any decedent exceeds $100,000 there shall be paid
to the clerk of such court ^as a filing fee the sum- of $33 $50
as a filing fee H* addition te tfee minimum filing fee ef $1.00.

Changes or additions indicated by italics,- deletions by stfikeeut.



486 -.. '-SESSION LAWS ' [Chap.

(4) Filing fees in all proceedings for the appointment
of a guardian of the estate of a minor or incompetent in
said court shall be as follows:

(a) Where the gross value of the estate of said minor
or incompetent is less than $1,'000, the sum of $2.00;

• (b)' ' Where'the gross value of the estate of said minor
or incompetent is more than $1,000 and less than $15,000,
the sum of $4,00;

(c) "Where the gross value of the estate of said minor
or incompetent is more than $15;000 and less than $100,000,
the sum of ,$12; , . . . •

(d) Where the gross value of the estate of said minor
or incompetent is more than $100,000, the sum of $37.

Sec. 3. In St. Louis county,, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 508.81, as amended,
on the filing of any application for registration, the appli-
cant shall pay the clerk of the court the sum of $10, whwh
shall be in full of aUclerk's 'fees and charges in. such proceed-
ings on his behalf. Any defendant' on entering his appear-
ance shall pay a like sum, which shall be in full of all clerk's
fees on his behalf..When any number of defendants enter
their appearance jointly only .one,fee shall be paid. Every
publication in a newspaper required by this law shall be paid
for by the party on whose application the publication is
made. The party at whose, request any notice is issued shall
pay for the service of the same, except when sent by mail by
the clerk or by the registrar. , '

Sec. 4. Minnesota-'Statutes 1957, Section 357.05, is
hereby repealed.

Sec. -5. This act shall become effective upon its ap-
proval by a majority vote of the board of county commis-
sioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with the pro-
visions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368. '

Approved April 13,1961. ,. '. . . . .

. - , CHAPTER 314—H. F. No. 1006
'[NotCoded] . ' .

An act relating to St. Louis county; abolishing the board
o f auditors thereof. • . . .
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